

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 10752 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Marri Suresh, Son of Marri Mohan
2. Eega Raju, Son of Pochaiah
3. Mudugula Amarnath, Son of Swamy
4. G.V. Shashank, Son of G. Venkatesh

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
2. The District Collector, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Medchal, Telangana State.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Keesara Division, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana State.
4. The Tahsildar, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana State.
5. The President, Spandana Foundation, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana State.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to grant a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus:-

- (a) Declaring the impugned Notification bearing No. 6/1097/2025 dated 08.11.2025 issued by the Respondent No. 4 the Tahsildar, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, whereby the land in Survey No. 158 of Jawahar Nagar Village, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, to an extent of Acres 1-00 Guntas, has been illegally and unlawfully proposed for alienation/disposal in favour of the President, Spandana Foundation, Respondent No. 5 herein, as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, violative of principles of natural justice, and contrary to Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, and consequently setting aside the same.

- (b) Directing the Respondents 1 to 4 not to alienate, transfer, allot or in any manner deal with the subject land i.e. land admeasuring Acres 1-00 Guntas in Survey No. 158 of Jawahar Nagar Village, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, in favour of any person or entity, including the Respondent No.5.
- (c) Directing the Respondents not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the Petitioners over the subject land i.e. land admeasuring Acres 1-00 Guntas in Survey No. 158 of Jawahar Nagar Village, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District in any manner whatsoever.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation and implementation of the impugned Notification bearing No. B/1097/2025 dated 08.11.2025 issued by the Respondent No. 4, the Tahsildar, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, whereby the land in Survey No. 158 of Jawahar Nagar Village, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, to an extent of Acres 1-00 Guntas has been illegally and unlawfully proposed for alienation/disposal in favour of the President, Spandana Foundation, Respondent No. 5 herein, and all further proceedings and actions taken or proposed to be taken in pursuance thereof, pending disposal of WP.No.10752 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the Petitioners over the subject land i.e. land admeasuring Acres 1- 00 Guntas in Survey No. 158 of Jawahar Nagar Village, Kapra mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, in any manner whatsoever, pending disposal of WP.No.10752 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 3 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents. more particularly the Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4, not to allot, alienate, transfer, demarcate, survey, fence or in any manner deal with the subject land i.e. land admeasuring Acres 1-00 Guntas in Survey No. 158 of Jawahar Nagar Village, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, in favour of the Respondent No. 5 or any other person or entity, pending disposal of WP.No.10752 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 09.04.2026, 24.04.2026 and 12.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. ZEESHAN ADNAN MAHMOOD Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR ASSIGNMENT for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

The interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 24.07.2026.

**SD/- L. VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. ZEESHAN ADNAN MAHMOOD, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ASSIGNMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED: 03.07.2026

LIST ON 24.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.10752 of 2026



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED